

ALENE LYONS UPTON

Alene Lyons Upton, 75, of Bowling Green died at 5:30 p.m., July 3, 2009 at Hospice of Southern Kentucky.

The Barren County native was a restaurant owner. She was the daughter of the late Melvin Pedigo and Maymie Murphy Pedigo. She was preceded in death by a husband, Price Lyons, Sr.

Funeral service will be at 2:00 p.m., Monday, at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Rocky Hill Cemetery. Visitation will be from 2:00-9:00 p.m., Sunday and 9:00 a.m.-2:00 p.m. Monday, at the funeral home.

Survivors include her husband Ewell Upton of Bowling Green, three sons Roger Humes and his wife Pam of Smiths Grove, Price Lyons, Jr and his wife Pam of Bowling Green, Dewey Dewayne Lyons and his wife Valerie of Bowling Green, two stepsons, John Upton and Lee Upton both of Richardsville, six grandchildren, four step grandchildren, three great grandchildren, two sisters, Wanda Rhinehart and her husband Gary of Edmonton and Mary Fazio of Bowling Green, Several nieces and nephews

Send Condolences